
1382 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 541, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1. Stearns county; commissioners' salaries and ex-
penses. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general law enacted
prior hereto, whether effective before or after this act, the annual
salaries of each of the members of the board of county commission-
ers of Stearns county shall be set by said board at a sum net te exceed
$3,600, which sam shall be payable ta equal monthly installments.
Each member of the board of county commissioners shall be aHewed
a sum not te exceed $900 per year, which eatd ewm shall be payable
in equal menthly installments as and fof expense account reimbursed
at the rate specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 15A.20, for the
use of his private automobile in performance of official county duties,
including but not limited to his duties as a county commissioner and
as a member of any board, commission, or committee. Reimburse-
ment for mileage shall be paid on warrant of the county auditor after
approval by the county board of an itemized and verified bill sub-
mitted by a county commissioner.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the mem-
bers of the county board of Stearns county and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 680—H. F. No. 1892

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the probate court of St. Louis county; fixing
the salary of the judge, referee and clerk thereof; amending Laws
1965, Chapter 570, Sections 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 570, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1. Si. Louis county; probate court; salary. The an-
nual salary of the judge of probate court of St. Louis county is
$17,000 $18,500, notwithstanding the provisions of fcaws ±96^
Chapter 610? Section -t any law to the contrary.

Sec. 2. Laws 1965, Chapter 570, Section 2, is amended to
read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout;



679] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967 1383

Sec. 2. Probate court of St. Louis county; salary of referee
and clerk.. The annual salary of the referee in probate court of
St. Louis county is $2,500 $3,750 and the annual salary of the clerk
of probate court of St. Louis county is $^000 $11,000, notwith-
standing the provisions of taws 1955, Chapter 74?? Section 2; as
timrfctifTrfcrl !*•• I I'lrff** C^**"_1.^^- ^_<iu*c "1 Q^O *1'i^nntnr "^ ffrrrttf^n o-twlttmciKicti t?y C.ALIU ijtssiun cows T^yjy, ^iiupwi 37 OWJTIVJU ^7 ana
taws 4-957; Chapter 64^ Seetkm 4-^ respectively any law to the con-
trary.

Approved May 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 681—H. F. No. 2119

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Winona; authorizing it to engage
in the development of property for industrial and commercial uses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona, city of; property development. The
city of Winona is hereby authorized to acquire any improved or un-
improved land for interest therein within seven miles of its corporate
limits by purchase, gift, or lease and to develop and lease or sell said
land whether improved or unimproved for commercial or industrial
uses. In the development of the land the city may do whatever is
necessary to make it fit for industrial or commercial use, including
but not limited to the following:

(a) platting, replatting, grading, regrading, filling, removing,
and relocating such land, and protecting it by dikes and walls;

(b) furnishing municipal water and sanitary and storm sewer
service;

(c) constructing or improving streets or alleys;

(d) razing, repairing, remodeling, or rebuilding structures;
and

(e) building and furnishing new buildings or structures.

Nothing herein shall be deemed to confer on the city the power
to operate or aid in operating any private business enterprise, except
as the lessor of the premises.

Sec. 2. The authority conferred by section 1 of this act is
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